File .~namber: SOL-26605‘

¥ B ¥ Landlord
@ and
ccim O s Tenant

ontario  BOArd Order under Section 126
Residential Tenancies Act, 2006

In the matter of: 165 Ontario St, St Catharines ON L 7R5K4

Between: Trinity 165 Ontario Inc C/O Landlord
Transglobe Property
Management
and
Refer to attached Schedule 2 Tenants
Trinity 165 Ontario Inc C/O Transglobe Property Management (the 'Landlord") applied
for an order permitting the rent charged to be increased by more than the guideline for
one or more of the rental units in the residential complex.
This application was heard in St. Catharines on September 16, 2010.
The following parties attended the hearing:
For the Landlord: Paul Cappa, legal representative;
The Tenants: Cindy Ackley, Lisa Barraco, LD Blake, Florian Batacan, Maria Edelman,
Glenn Edgley, Lindsay Evoy, Nigel Flynn, Kenneth Jacques, Lynda Johnston, Jocelyn

Malangis, Randy McNabb, James Miles, Steven Parkhill, Sylvia Ryan, Marlene Sawatsky
and Rajiv Singh.

At the hearing, and after the assistance of a Board Mediator, the parties consented to the
following order:

Upon the consent of the parties it is determined that:

1. The Landlord justified a rent increase above the guideline because of capital
expenditures. The agreed to increased amounts are set out in the order below.

It is ordered that:

1. The Landlord may increase the rents chai‘ged by the percentage increases and
within the time periods set out in Schedule 3.

2. The percentage increase set out in Schedule 3 may be taken in addition to the
annual guideline in effect on the increase date for the unit.
Order % 1 of2



File Number: SOL-26605

The First Effective date for the increase is July 1, 2010.

L2

4. The average useful life for the work done is agreed to be 13 years.

5. The Landlord or the Tenants shall pay to the other any sum of money that is owed

as a result of this order.
October 1, 2010 / ( /Z !
Date Issued F 1eﬂa Sl 1ama‘a,uu

Membel Landlord and Tenant Board

If you have any questions about this order, call 416-645-8080 or toll free at 1-888-332-
3234,

Southern
6th floor, 119 King Street West
Hamilton ON L8P 4Y7

Important Notes:

1. The landlord may increase the rent charged by the ordered increase within the
time period specified if at least 12 months have passed since the last rent increase
or since the tenant moved in, and if the landlord has given the tenant at least 90
days proper Notice of Rent Increase. Any part of the ordered increase that is not
taken within the time period specified cannot be added to subsequent rent
increases in subsequent time periods.

2. If the landlord has given a Notice of Rent Increase for a rent increase that is less
than the ordered increase, the landlord may only take the rent increase set out in
the Notice.

3. The ordered increase does not affect tenants who moved into the complex on or

after April 2, 2010." The landlord cannot add the ordered increase to the rents
these tenants pay.

Order Page 2 of 2



L3O | 988 ¢RINpayYds

“%L°0 ST 1 10T 10 PUe %[ 'C ST 0 10T 10J SUIPPING [enuue 94,

"TONONPAI JUdI 91]) JO JUNOWeL

pUB 218p 9U) JNOGR UOHRILIOJUL IO + A[NPIYDS 0} I9JAY "PIINP3I 3 [[14 Jud1 ) Udy) ‘sexnjrpuadxs erides 1of ofr] [yosn paySom o) Jo uoneardxo
o1} JOYE JIUN 97} U SUIRLDI JUBHR ], dUIES dY) pue samjrpuadxo [ejides 10§ paIopio searour agejuooied oy 0) juensind paseaIout s1IUSI S JURUDL, AU T

00T 00'¢cl 00T 0 0 00T 0 1S 1S OLBI() $91 ‘TIT
souLIRyIR))
00°C 00°¢l 00°7 0 0 00°C 0 1§ 1S OLBIUQ 691 ‘01T
souLIRyIR))
00'C 00°¢cl 00°C 0 0 00'C 0 1S 9§ oM $91 ‘60T
souLreyie))
050 00°¢l 050 0 0 0s°0 0 1S 9§ oL S91 ‘80T
wmﬁfmﬁﬂdo
00¢ 00°¢l 00°C 0 0 00T 0 1S 1S OB 691 ‘L0T
souLIByIR))
001 00°¢l 00°1 0 0 001 0 1§ 1S OB $9T ‘90T
sauLeie)
00'¢ 00°¢l 00°¢ 0 0 00T 0 1S 1S OLEUQ $9T ‘S0T
souLIeyIR))
00'C 00°¢1 00°C 0 0 00T 0 1§ 9§ ouBuQ $91 ‘70T
souLIeyIe))
00'C 00°¢l 00°C 0 0 00°C 0 1S 1§ OB $91 ‘10T
souLRye))
00T 00°¢l 00°C 0 0 00T 0 1S 1S oeQ 691 ‘611
souLeie)
00'¢ 00°¢l 00°C 0 0 00°C 0 1S 1S ORI 691 ‘811
ssuLeyie))
050 00°¢l 0s°0 0 0 050 0 1S S OHRQ 69T ‘LT T
-dxq » dxy (oumapms | A10g san -dxqg
‘dep eude) S3pRNJIX?) 095 | -1BN ‘dep | soxe],
10J 103 1Y ASBAIU] 10¥ 103 10§ 10§
% mjasn) [810], | DUI 9% | OULO% | dUL% | OUI% N
18101, | PIIYSPAA TT0Z "0 ounf 03 0L0Z ‘T AINf POrIod oy 10,4

“)1UN 91} 0] 9JBP 9SBAIOUT OY} TO 1093 UL SUIOPING [ENUUE 81} 0} UONIPPE UT UdYe} 3G ABW Soseatour oFejusotod asay ], *mofq
10 108 spotiad SWI oY) UM PUB MO[aq N0 J0s saSejusoiad [e10) o) £q IopIo SIY) Aq PaIOJE SHUN SY3 J0J PIJILYD JUST SY) 9SBIIOUL ABWE PIOIPURT YL

0T0T ‘T A ST I9PIQ SIY} UL ISEIIOU JUOY JO )BT SANOIIIH IS

JUIPPINL) I} IA0QY ISBIIIUJ JUIY PAIIPIQ - € ANPAYdS

S0997-"TOS 1PquInN I




/

L JO 7 93ed £ 21npayds
“04L"0 ST 110 10J PU® %1°T SI 010 10§ SUIPPING [enuue oY,

"WONONPAL JULI OUf} JO Junowe
pUE 912 54} MNOJE UONEWLIOUL IO} 1 J[NPIYOS 0 1Y "PIdNPOT 2q [[IM JUT 3T} UL ‘sornypuadxo [eirdes 103 of1] [njasn pojyStam ay) Jo uonendxs
o) JOYJE JIUN O]} UI SUIBWIDI JUBTA I, dHES 9} Pue samyrpuodxa [eyrdes 10y pasopio asearout 93ejusoad oy 0} Juensind poSeaIdUL STIUSIL S JUBUST, O3 JT 4

00°¢ 00°¢l 00°7 0 0} 00¢ 0 1S 9§ ouruQ §91 ‘80
SouLIeIR))
0s°0 00°¢l 05°0 0 0| 050 0 1§ IS OMBIUQ 691 “LOY
sauLeyIe)
050 00°¢l 0s°0 0 0§ 050 0 1S 1§ oLBIUQ 691 ‘SO
sauneylR)
050 00°¢l 0570 0 0] 050 0 1§ 98 oureuQ $91 ‘YO
SOULIBIIE))
00¢C 00°¢l 00°¢C 0 0§ 00¢ 0 1S 1§ ouBuQ 691 “10Y
SOULIBIIR))
00°C 00°¢l 007 0 0] 00¢C 0 1S 9§ OLBJUQ G9T ‘61¢
sauLIRyIR))
060 00°¢l 050 0 0] 050 0 18 9§ oueyuQ 691 ‘1€
SouLEBIE))
09°0 00°¢l 09°0 0 0 090 0 1§ 9§ oLBUQ 69T ST¢
ssuLreyie)
00T 00°¢l 007 0 0] 00¢ 0 1S 1§ OLBIUQ 691 ‘T1€E
SouLIeyIR))
007 00°¢lL 00°7 0 0| 007 0 1S 95 oureuQ 691 ‘T1¢
SouLIEYIR))
00C 00°¢l 00°C 0 0} 007 0 1S 1S OUEBIUQ 69T ‘01 ¢
SoULIBYIE))
00T 00°¢l 00°C 0 0] 00¢ 0 1S 1§ oL 691 60¢
souLIeyIR))
001 00°¢cl 00°L 0 01 0071 0 1S 1§ OHBIUQ 691 ‘90¢
souLIeyIE)
09°0 00°¢l 09°0 0 01 090 0 1§ 98 oureuQ 691 ‘S0¢
sauLIeyje)
050 00°¢1 050 0 0| 050 0 1§ 1§ OO 69T “10€
SouLIele))
00°C 00°¢T 00°C 0 0§ 00C 0 1§ 9§ oLruQ 691 ‘07T
sounreyIe)
00T 00°¢l 00°¢ 0 0] 00¢C 0 1§ 9§ oHBQ 691 ‘61T
sauLeye))
00T 00'¢] 00°¢ 0 0] 00¢ 0 1§ 1S OLIRIUQ 9T “L1T
SouLIeyIR)

S099Z-T10S 1quny Iy



£ 30 ¢ 98ed ¢ 9pnpaydg
"%L’0 ST 1 10T 10} PUE 9%, ]°C ST 9]0 10} SUI[opIG [enuue o[,

"UOTIONPaI JUSI Y} JO JUnowWe
pue 21ep Oy} INOQE UOTRULIOJUL 10J { S[NPAYDS 0} 10JoYy "PIONPAI aq [[IM JUSI o1} udy) ‘sarmipuadxo [e31ded 10J 9J1] [nyosn pajy3om dY) Jo uoreIrdxa
1]} Jo1Jk 11UN 9} Ul SUIBIIDI JUBUA J, dwes o) pue sarnipuadxo [ejideds 10J pa1opio osearour 93ejusdsod oY) 03 juensind posesIour ST Judl S JUBUS [, 91 JT 4

050 00°¢l 050 0 0| 050 0 1S 1§ ouBuQ 691 ‘016G
souLeye))
09°0 00°¢l 09°0 0 0] 090 0 1S 1§ ouBuQ G91 ‘605
sauneyIe)
00°¢ 00°¢l 00°¢ 0 0] 00¢C 0 1S 1S oBUO 691 “80S
SouLIeI}e))
00'C 00°¢l 00°¢ 0 0] 007 0 1S 1S oHBUQ 69T °LOS
souLeye)
007 00°¢l 00°C .0 0] 007 0 1§ 1§ oLBUQ 691 ‘905
sauLreyIe))
00T 00°¢l 00T 0 0] 00T 0 1S 98 OLBUO S9T “‘H0S
sauLeyIR)
00T 00°¢l 00°C 0 0] 00¢ 0 1S 9§ ouBIuQ 691 ‘€08
SouLIeyIR)
007 00°¢l 00°T 0 0] 007C 0 1S 918 ouBuQ 691 ‘10
souLIEyIR)
0S50 00°¢l 050 0 0| 050 0 1S 1S OLBUO 691 ‘0T
soureye))
00'C 00°¢l 00°C 0 0] 00T 0 1S 1S OLBIUQ 9T ‘611
sauLIeIR))
060 00°¢l 05°0 0 0 0s0 0 1§ 9§ ouruQ 691 ‘I
souneyie))
00°¢ 00°¢cl 00'7 0 04 00T 0 1S IS ouBQ 691 ‘LI
sauLrey)e))
050 00°¢l 05°0 0 0| 0s0 0 1S 1S oBUQ 691 ‘ST
souLreye))
090 00°¢T 09°0 0 0} 090 0 1S 1S ouRuQ 691 ‘p1v
sauLeyIB))
007 00°¢T 00°7 0 0 00T 0 1S 1S OHBIUQ 69T ‘T1¥
SQULIBIIE))
060 00°¢l 05°0 0 0| 0s0 0 1S 9§ oMRuQ 691 ‘I 1
souLee)
00T 00°¢l 00°C 0 0] 00¢ 0 1S 1S oL S91 ‘011
souLIeyIe))
00¢ 00°¢l 00T 0 0] 00C 0 1S 1S OHRIUQO 91 ‘601
souLIeyIR)

S0997-"10S --L_qunN Iy



LJ0 ¥ 9k d, € ANpatos
'%L"0 ST 110T 10} PUE %[ T ST 00T 10} SUIOPINT [EnuuE ay],

"UOIONPII JUI O} JO JUNOwe
PUE 918 oY) INOGER UOHBUWLIOJUL J0J f S[APAYDS 0} J0JOY "PIdNPal 94 [[IM JUI Y} U} ‘sa1n)1puadxa [eyrded 10y df1f [njosn pajySiom o) Jo uonerdxo
5[} 101JB JIUN Y} UL SUBLUSI JUBTA ], J1Ues d) pue sa1n)ipuadxo [ejides 10 paIopio 9seaiout 93ejusorsd oty 03 juensind pasealdul ST Juol s JUBUS T, oY} J

0s°0 00°¢l 05°0 0 0] 0s0 0 1S IS OHBIUQ 69T ‘p19
SauLIBIE))

00T 00°¢l 00°7 0 0 00¢C 0 1S 1S OHBIUQ 691 ‘719
sauLIetIe))

00°¢ 00°¢l 00°7 0 0 007 0 1§ 9§ OUBIUQ 691 ‘119
saurIeyIe))

00°¢ 00°¢T 00°7 0 0] 007 0 1S 9§ oMW 691 019
SouLIetye))

00°C 00°el 00°¢ 0 0| 007 0 1§ IS OLRIUO 691 ‘609
, SouLIELIE))

0s°0 00°¢T 05°0 0 0] 050 0 1S IS oMW $91 ‘809
souLieyie))

00¢ 00°¢t 00°¢ 0 0] 00°¢ 0 1§ 9§ oMRQ 69T 909
SauLIBY)R))

050 00°¢T 050 0 0} 050 0 1S IS OHBIO 691 ‘609
SouLIEYIR))

060 00°¢l 05°0 0 0] 050 0 1§ 1S OHBIUQ §91 409
sauLIeyIe)

00T 00°¢cl 00°C 0 0| 007 0 1S 1§ OMBIO 691 “T09
SouLIRYIR))

00'¢ 00¢l 00°¢ 0 0} 00¢C 0 1S 1§ OB 691 ‘109
sauLEyIe)

00T 00°¢tl 00°C 0 0| 007 0 1S IS omeQ 691 ‘0T
sauLey)e)

050 00°¢t 050 0 0| 0s0 0 1S 9§ olBIuO 697 ‘61¢
souLIRIe)

0s°0 00°¢l 0§70 0 0j 050 0 1S 1§ OB 697 ‘816
souLIe)B))

00°¢ 00°¢l 00°C 0 0| 00T 0 1S 1§ OLRIUQ) 6971 ‘LIS
A souTIey)R)
050 00°¢l 050 0 0] 050 0 1S IS OLIBIUQ 69T 916
SouLIEIR))

050 00°¢l 0570 0 0] 050 0 1S 98 OHBIUQ 691 ‘GIS
souLIel)R)

050 00°¢l 050 0 0] 050 0 1S 9§ ouBuQ 691 ‘116
seuLIBLpE)

S0997-"10S -1R_quNN 9[14



L 30 G 9Fed ¢ANpayds
"%L"0 ST 110T 10 pue %1°Z ST Q10T 10J SUIOPING [enuue oy |,

"UOHONPAI JUII YY) JO Junowre
pUE 918P 95U} INOQR UOHBULIOJUY JOJ { S[NPAYDS 0] I9JY "PAONpal aq [[1Mm JUSI AU} Uy} ‘sanjipuadxo feyrdes 10§ of1] [njosn pajySiom ay Jo uonendxo
o1j) 10)J® JIUN 9Y) UI SUTRLUOL JUBUD I, JUIES A1) PUE saImIpuadxa [eides 10} pa1opio asealou 95ejuoosod ay) 0} juensind poseaIdur st Jual s JURUS L OU3 JT «

00T 00°¢l 00°¢ 0 0| 007 0 1§ 9§ oueuQ 691 “L1L
souLIRyIe)

00°¢C 00°€l 00°C 0 0] 00¢C 0 1S 1S oLBuQ 91 ‘p1L
soulLIelE))

050 00°¢1 0570 0 0 050 0 1S 1§ OB 91 ‘TIL
SOULIBLIR))

0s0 00°¢l 050 0 0] 050 0 1S 9§ oRuQ 691 ‘114
souLIeE)

007 00°¢l 00°7 0 0| 007 0 1§ 18 oHBuQ 691 ‘014
SouLIB(IE))

00°¢ 00°¢l 00°7 0 0] 007 0 1S 1S ORI 691 ‘60L
souLieye))

09°0 00°¢cl 09°0 0 0 090 0 1S 1§ oLBQ 91 ‘80L
souLIeyie))

050 00°¢l 0570 0 0} 0S0 0 1S 98 ORI G971 “L0L
SaULIBYIE))

007 00°¢l 007 0 0| 007 0 1S 1§ oreu( G971 ‘S0L
souLreye))

050 00°¢l 0570 0 0] 0S50 0 18 98 ORI S91 “v0L
souLIeye))

007 00°¢l 00°¢ 0 0] 00¢C 0 1§ 9§ oueluQ S91 “€0L
souLeye))

007 00°¢l 00T 0 01 007 0 1S 1S oLBIuQ 691 ‘TOL
souLIeyie))

050 00°¢l 050 0 0} 0§90 0 1§ 1§ OHBIUQ GOT “10L
. souLIeyie))

050 00°¢t 0s°0 0 0] 0s0 0 1§ 98 oeuQ 91 ‘079
sauLRye))

007 00°¢l 00°C 0 04 007 0 1S 1§ oLBO 91 ‘619
souLIeyie)

050 00°¢l 05°0 0 0] 0§60 0 1S 18 OB 691 ‘319
souLreye)

0s0 00°¢l 05°0 0 0] 050 0 1S 9§ oureuQ S91 919
soupIeyie)

0s°0 00°¢cl 05°0 0 04 0s0 0 1S 9§ oreru( 691 ‘19
souLIeyye))

€099Z-"TOS :Pquny 3L



L 30 9 93%d ¢,9npayos

"%L"0 ST 1 10T 10J PUE %] ST Q10T 0] SUI[OpINS [enuue day],

“uoroNpalI JUSI Y} JO JUNoe

PUR 9JBp OY} JNOQE UOTBWLIOJUT JOJ { S[NPaYOS 0} 9]0y "Poonpal aq [ Jual oy} uay ‘saxnjipuadxo jendes 107 9J1] (nyasn paySom oy jo uonendxo
oY) J9)JE JTUN O} UI SUIBTIAI JUBUA ], dtues oy} pue sorjipuadxd [ejided J0] paropio 9searour 93ejuadidd oy 0} juensind pasearour SI jual S JUBUD T, 94} J] 4

00°¢ 00°¢l 00°C 0 0t 00¢ 0 1S 9§ 0B 691 ‘618
SoULIBIB))
050 00°¢l 050 0 0] 050 0 1S 1§ OMBIUQ 69T *L18
soutiey)e)
050 00°¢l 0s°0 0 0] 050 0 1S IS OHBIUQ 91 918
SouLIEY)R))
090 00°¢l 09°0 0 01 090 0 1S 9§ oLBuQ 691 ‘618
SouLIEyIR)
001 00°¢l 00°1 0 0| 001 0 1S 4§ OLBUQ 69T p18
SouLIEyIR)
00°¢ 00°¢l 00°¢ 0 04 00T 0 1§ IS OHBIUQ 69T ‘T18
SOULIBIIE))
00T 00°¢1 00°C 0 0| 007 0 1S 9§ OLBUQ 69T ‘118
seuLIeylR))
050 00°¢l 0s°0 0 0] 050 0 1S 1§ OMBIUQ 691 ‘018
soulreyle)
00T 00°¢l 00°C 0 0| 00T 0 1S IS OHBIUQ 69T ‘608
sauLIBIR)
090 00°¢l 09°0 0 01 090 0 1S 1S OLIBIQ) 9T ‘908
sauLIeIe))
00°¢ 00°¢l 00T 0 0] 007 0 1S IS oHRIUQ 697 608
soulreye)
0s°0 00°¢l 050 0 01 0s0 0 1S 1S OHBIUQ S9T ‘b08
souvLIEyIR))
050 00°¢l 0570 0 0] 050 0 1S 9§ oHBIUQ 691 ‘€08
sauLIe)e)
050 00°¢l 05°0 0 0] 050 0 1S 1§ OLBIUQ 691 208
souLIeyye))
007 00°¢l 00°7 0 0| 00T 0 1S S OHBIUQ 691 108
SoULIElIR))
007 00°¢T 00°C 0 0} 00T 0 1§ 9§ ouBIUQ 691 ‘0TL
SOULIBYIB))
050 00°¢l 050 0 0] 050 0 1S 1S OLIBIUQ 691 ‘61L
souLIeyje))
00T 00°¢l 007 0 0] 00¢ 0 1S 1§ OHRIUQ 691 Q1L
souLIelIR)

S0997-"10S _qUNN IfL




L 3O L 9S85 S[npauds
: %0 ST 10T 10 PUE %1°C ST 010 10J SUIOpING [enuue oy,

“UOTONPAI JUS1 Y} JO Junowe
PUE 91eP 91} INOQE UOHBILIOUT 10} 1 S[NPAYDS 0} I9Joy PIONPII A [[IM JUdI 3 UdT) ‘sormjipuodxa [eyrdes 10§ 1] [NJosn pAYSOm 9y} Jo uonendxd
ol} JO)JE JTUN S} UI SUTBWOT JUBUA I, dWILS dY} PUE S2INIPUadxd reardes 10§ patopio asealour afejusoiad oty 0) juensind poseaIoul ST UL S JUBUSL, OU JT «

sauLeyIR)
09°0 00°¢l 09°0 0 0] 090 0 1§ 9§ ouRuO S91 ‘076
sauney)R)
00T 00°¢l 007 0 0[ 007 0 1S 1§ OURIUQO 691 616
SoULIeIR))
00'C 00°¢t 00°¢ 0 0] 007 0 1§ 1§ OLBIUO S9T ‘816
souneyIR)
050 00°¢l 0570 0 0 050 0 1S 1§ oL 691 °L16
sauLEeIR)
00°¢C 00°¢l 00" 0 0] 00%¢ 0 1S 1§ OLBIIO S91 ‘916
souLeyIR)
00T 00°¢l 00° 0 0] 00¢C 0 1§ 1§ OHBIUIO 691 ‘P16
souLIel R
0L0 00°¢l 0L°0 0 01 0L0 0 1§ 9§ oueuO 691 116
sauLeyIR)
00°C 00°¢l 007 0 0] 00T 0 1S 9§ OLBIUO S91 ‘806
sauLeye)
00°C 00°¢l 007 0 0] 007 0 1S 9§ OLBUO 9T ‘L06
sauLIBIE))
00T 00°¢l 007 0 0] 007 0 1S 1§ OLBIUO 69T ‘506
SauLeIe)
00°¢ 00°¢l 00°7 0 0] 007 0 1§ 1§ OUBIUQO 691 ‘¥06
SouLIBIR)
00°¢ 00°¢l 00°7 0 0| 007 0 1S 1§ OLBIUQ 69T “€06
sourLIeyle)
00°1L 00°¢l 00°1 0 0| 001 0 1S 1§ OLIBIUQ §91 ‘T06
SouLIBIR))
050 00°¢l 0s'0 0 0 050 0 1§ 9§ oUBQ G691 ‘106
souLIeIR)
00T 00°¢l 00'C 0 0 00'C 0 1§ 9§ oLrEuQ 91 078
sauLIeyIe)

€0997-"10S :1pquuny 3[iq



